UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and)	
STATE OF NEW MEXICO, <i>ex rel</i> . STATE ENGINEER,)	
Plaintiffs,))) No. 01cv00072 BB	
and) ZUNI RIVER BASIN	J
ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, NAVAJO NATION,) ADJUDICATION	•
Plaintiffs in Intervention,)	
v.)	
A & R PRODUCTIONS, et al.)	
Defendants.)	
	/	

NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

The United States of America ("United States") hereby states that pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e) the following defendants were served with process in the above-captioned matter.

<u>Defendant</u>	Subfile No.	Date of Service
Robert Coffee	ZRB-3-0156	September 25, 2008
Elverda Topliss	ZRB-3-0156	September 25, 2008
Rhett W. Renoud	ZRB-4-0341	September 24, 2008
Sarah Renoud	ZRB-4-0341	September 30, 2008
William Stokes	ZRB-2-0085	September 26, 2008
Donald Bill Cantrell	ZRB-2-0030	September 16, 2008
Walter V. Meech, Jr.	ZRB-1-0148	September 18, 2008
Justin Boeff	ZRB-4-0054	September 20, 2008
Sheri Lee Mitchell	ZRB-4-0272	September 26, 2008

Dated: October 7, 2008

Electronically Filed

/s/ Bradley S. Bridgewater

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER U.S. Department of Justice 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 (303) 844-1359

COUNSEL FOR THE UNITED STATES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on October 7, 2008, I filed the foregoing Notice of Filing Proof of Service of Summons electronically through the CM/ECF system, which caused CM/ECF participants to be served by electronic means, as more fully reflected on the Notice of Electronic Filing.

Bradley S. Bridgewater

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

District of New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Robert Coffee P.O. Box 1094 Snowflake, AZ 85937

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Monday, August 06, 2007 CLERK DATE

NAO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action RETURN OF SERVICE DATE Service of the Summons and complaint was made by me(1) NAME OF SERVER (PRINT) TITLE Check one box below to indicate appropriate method of service ☐ Served personally upon the defendant. Place where served: ☐ Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwelling house or usual place of abode with a person of suitable age and discretion then residing therein. Name of person with whom the summons and complaint were left: ☐ Returned unexecuted: ☐ Other (specify): _____ STATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES TRAVEL SERVICES TOTAL DECLARATION OF SERVER I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing information contained in the Return of Service and Statement of Service Fees is true and correct. Executed on _____ Signature of Server Address of Server SEE ATTACHED AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

1	UNITED STATE DISTRICT COU	RT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO	
2	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., Plaintiff / Petitioner	Cause #: 01CV00072-BB	
3		Affidavit of Service of:	
4	vs.	SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT	
5	A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL., Defendant / Respondent		
6		Hearing Date: Witness Fee Tendered:	
7			
8	mentioned, a citizen of the United States and ove corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above	oses and says: That s(he) is now and at all times herein r the age of eighteen, not an officer of a plaintiff e entitled action, has the authority to serve pleadings in	
9	the State named below, and is competent to be a witne	ss therein. PM at the address of 384 W. GTH St. Sout H	
10	city of Abus	FLAKE, county of NAUATO,	
11	state of ARIZONA, this affiant served the	above described documents upon:	
12	ROBERT COFFEE	-	
13	Personal Service		
14	by then and there personally deliveringl_ true	and correct copy(ies) thereof.	
	Corporate Service		
15	by then and there personally delivering true	and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to	
16	and leaving the same with	Person Receiving Documents and Their Title	
17	Substituted/Residential Service	•	
18		and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to	
19	and leaving the same with	the above address to be the residence and usual place subjects legal representative listed above.	
20	No information was provided that indicates that the su		
21	. /	$\mathcal{L}(\mathcal{O}_{\mathcal{O}})$	
22	Typed or Printed Name of Process Server	Server Signature	
23	Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 9-26-08		
24		<u> </u>	
25	a Notary Public in the State of Wzma		
26	Residing at Manay (Ocury	OFF COLL SEAL	
27		LISA JOHNSON Notary Public - State of Arizona NAVA.IO COUNT:	
28		My Commi Expres Feb. 1, 2011	



ORIGINAL PROOF OF SERVICE

T	Tatteren	Creamen 1	DISTRICT (COLIDA
ι	ノハロコピレ	OTATES:	DISTRICT	CUUKT

District of

New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

V. A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Elverda Topliss P.O. Box 1094 Snowflake, AZ 85937

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Monday, August 06, 2007

CLERK

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

Case 6:01-cv-00072-BB-WDS Document 1905 Filed 10/07/2008 Page 8 of 30

◆AO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

	R	RETURN OF SERVICE
Service o	f the Summons and complaint was made by me(1)	DATE
NAME OF S	SERVER (PRINT)	TITLE
Check	one box below to indicate appropriate methoa	od of service
	Served personally upon the defendant. Place v	
	Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwelling discretion then residing therein.	ng house or usual place of abode with a person of suitable age and
	Name of person with whom the summons and of	d complaint were left:
	Other (specify):	
	STAT	TEMENT OF SERVICE FEES
TRAVEL	SERVICES	TOTAL
	DEC	CLARATION OF SERVER
	ontained in the Return of Service and Statement of Service and Ser	
	Date Sign	ignature of Server
	Add	ddress of Server
	SEE ATTACHED AFFIDAY	VIT OF SERVICE

	RT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., Plaintiff / Petitioner	Cause #: 01CV00072-BB
	Affidavit of Service of:
vs.	SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT
A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL., Defendant / Respondent	H. Car Bata
	Hearing Date: Witness Fee Tendered:
The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath deponentioned, a citizen of the United States and over corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above the State named below, and is competent to be a witne On the date and time of 9125/2008 @ \$205 city o Saloud	r the age of eighteen, not an officer of a plaintifle entitled action, has the authority to serve pleadings in ss therein.
state of ARIZONA, this affiant served the	above described documents upon:
ELVERDA TOPLISS	•
Personal Service	
by then and there personally delivering true	and correct copy(ies) thereof.
Corporate Service	
by then and there personally delivering true	and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to
and leaving the same with	Suman Openician Decuments and Their Title
Substituted/Residential Service	resolt receiving bocoments and treat time
by then and there personally delivering true	and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to
and leaving the same with	the above address to be the residence and usual place subjects legal representative listed above.
No information was provided that indicates that the su	abjects served are members of the U.S. military.
	$\mathcal{L}(\mathcal{L}) \cap \mathcal{L}$
Typed or Printed Name of Princess Server	Samonature
Typed or Printed Name of Process Server	Safer Signature
	Syler Signature
Typed or Printed Name of Process Server	Saler Signature
Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 9-26-08 a Notary Public in the State of Wyona	Silver Signature
Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 9-26-08 a Notary Public in the State of Constant Cons	OFFICIAL SEAL



ORIGINAL **PROOF OF SERVICE**

U S Dept of Justice - Denver

T	INITED	STATES	DISTRICT	C_{Ω}
1		11 H I C.1	1713161.1	

District of New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

V. A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Rhett W. Renoud 903 Oak Street Washburn, MO 65772-9254

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Monday, August 13, 2007

CLERK

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

	R	ETURN OF SERVICE	
Service o	f the Summons and complaint was made by me(1)	DATE	
NAME OF S	SERVER (PRINT)	TITLE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Check	one box below to indicate appropriate method	l of service	
	Served personally upon the defendant. Place v	where served:	
۵	Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwelling discretion then residing therein.	house or usual place of abode with a per-	son of suitable age and
	Name of person with whom the summons and	complaint were left:	
	Returned unexecuted:		
	Other (specify):		
<u> </u>	STAT	EMENT OF SERVICE FEES	
RAVEL	SERVICES		TOTAL
	DEC	CLARATION OF SERVER	
E;	xecuted on Date Sign	nature of Server	
	Ada	lress of Server	
	SEE ATTACHED AFFIDA	VIT OF SERVICE	

1	UNITED STATE DISTRICT COUR	RT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO	
2	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., Plaintiff / Petitioner	Cause #: 01CV00072-BB	
3		Affidavit of Service of:	
4	vs.	SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT	
5	A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL., Defendant / Respondent		
6		Hearing Date: Witness Fee Tendered:	
7			
8	The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath depos mentioned, a citizen of the United States and over	ses and says: That s(he) is now and at all times herein	
9	corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above the State named below, and is competent to be a witnes	entitled action, has the authority to serve pleadings in	
	On the date and time of 9124/68 14!30	rym at the address of 2175 Kluw	
10	On the date and time of 9124/08 14!30	USSES, county of GRANT,	
11	state of Khuch, this affiant served the	above described documents upon:	
12	RHETT W. RENOUD		
13	Personal Service	•	
14	by then and there personally delivering true a	and correct copy(ies) thereof.	
ודי	☐ Corporate Service		
15	by then and there personally delivering true and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to		
16	and leaving the same with		
17	Substituted/Residential Service		
İ	by then and there personally delivering true and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to		
18	and leaving the same with a.rah K	enoud,	
19	of abode of themselves and the subject(s) and/or su	he above address to be the residence and usual place abjects legal representative listed above.	
20	No information was provided that indicates that the sub	ojects served are members of the U.S. military.	
21	Land Ray		
22	HANCE BARED C-K Typed or Printed Name of Process Server	Server Signature	
23	Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 9/257	108	
24	Charlet Str.		
25	a Notary Public in the State of Kansas	A. CHARLOTTE STEIN	
26	Residing at		
27		,	
28			



ORIGINAL PROOF OF SERVICE

U S Dept of Justice - Denver

Filed 10/07/2008

Page 13 of 30

SAO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

I	INITED	STATES	DISTRICT (COIRT
		DIALDO	DISTRICT	

District of

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

New Mexico

V. A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Sarah Renoud 903 Oak Street Washburn, MO 65772-9254

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Monday, August 13, 2007

CLERK

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

Case 6:01-cv-00072-BB-WDS Document 1905 Filed 10/07/2008 Page 14 of 30

♦AO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

	RETURN OF SERVICE	
Service Est 0	DATE	
Service of the Summons and complaint was made by n		
AME OF SERVER (PRINT)	TITLE	
Check one box below to indicate appropriate me	ethod of service	
☐ Served personally upon the defendant. P!	lace where served:	
☐ Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwe discretion then residing therein.	elling house or usual place of abode with	a person of suitable age and
Name of person with whom the summons	and complaint were left:	
☐ Returned unexecuted:		
☐ Other (specify):		
Si	TATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES	
AVEL SERVIC		TOTAL
	DECLARATION OF SERVER	
Executed onDate	Signature of Server	
	Address of Server	
SEE ATTACHED AFFII		

UNITED STATE DISTRICT COL	JRT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., Plaintiff / Petitioner	Cause #: 01CV00072-BB	
3 4	Affidavit of Service of: SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT	
A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL., Defendant / Respondent		
5	Hearing Date: Witness Fee Tendered:	
mentioned, a citizen of the United States and over corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above the State named below, and is competent to be a with On the date and time of 0-30-08 4.33 (State of 100000000000000000000000000000000000	at the address of 210 & Clottal LUNDO, county of Grant	
SARAH RENOUD Personal Service		
by then and there personally delivering tru	ne and correct copy(ies) thereof.	
Corporate Service		
by then and there personally delivering true and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to and leaving the same with Person Receiving Documents and Their Title		
Person Receiving Documents and Their Title Substituted/Residential Service		
by then and there personally delivering true and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to and leaving the same with		
a person of suitable age and discretion who stated of abode of themselves and the subject(s) and/or	the above address to be the residence and usual place subjects legal representative listed above.	
No information was provided that indicates that the s	subjects served are members of the U.S. military.	
Typed or Printed Name of Process Server	Olyo Olson Server Signature	
Subscribed and Sworn to before me this	<u> </u>	
1st day of October 200	8	
a Notary Public in the State ofKANOO_ Residing atULINO LO	NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kans KATHY SCHWARZER My Annt Expires 9 34 10	
	MUTARY PUBLIC - State of Rather KATHY SCHWARZER My Appt. Expires 9 24 10	



ORIGINAL PROOF OF SERVICE

U S Dept of Justice - Denver

United States District Court

District of

New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

V. A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

William Stokes 622 Esquire Ct., NE Albuquerque, NM 87123

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Friday, August 03, 2007

CLERK

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

Case 6:01-cv-00072-BB-WDS Document 1905 Filed 10/07/2008 Page 17 of 30

♦AO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

	R	ETURN OF SERVICE	
Service o	f the Summons and complaint was made by me ⁽¹⁾	DATE	
NAME OF S	SERVER (PRINT)	TITLE	
Ch <u>e</u> ck	one box below to indicate appropriate method	l of service	
	Served personally upon the defendant. Place v	where served:	
	Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwelling discretion then residing therein.	house or usual place of abode with a pe	erson of suitable age and
	Name of person with whom the summons and	complaint were left:	
	Returned unexecuted:		
	Other (specify):		
	STAT	EMENT OF SERVICE FEES	
TRAVEL	SERVICES	EMERT OF SERVICE FEES	TOTAL
 	DEC	CLARATION OF SERVER	
Ex	xecuted on	nature of Server	
	Date Sign	ware of server	
	Ada	tress of Server	
	SEE ATTACHED AFFIDA	VIT OF SERVICE	

IN THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Hearing Date:

Plaintiff/Petitioner

CAUSE NO: 01CV00072-BB

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL.,

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF:

SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT

Defendant/Respondent

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says: That s(he) is now and at all times herein mentioned was a citizen of the United States, over the age of eighteen, not an officer of a plaintiff corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above entitled action, has the authority to serve pleadings in the State named below, and is competent to be a witness therein.

On the 26th day of September, 2008, at 12:50 PM, at the address of 11900 INDIAN SCHOOL Road NE APT 1, ALBUQUERQUE, Bernalillo County, NM 87112; this affiant served the above described documents upon WILLIAM STOKES, by then and there personally delivering 1 true and correct copy (ies) thereof, by then presenting to and leaving the same with WILLIAM STOKES, NAMED DEFENDANT, A white male approx. over 65 years of age 5'8"-5'10" in height weighing 120-140 lbs and bald.

No Information was provided or discovered that indicates that the subjects served are members of the U.S. military.

DATED this 30th day of September, 2008.

Michael Martin, NM

RISED AND SWORN to before me this 30th day of September, 2008

in and for the State of New Mexico Q1NM87192

My Commission Expires

FOR: U S Dept of Justice - Denver

ORIGINAL PROOF OF SERVICE

OFFICIAL SEAL CARMELA MARTIN Notary Public

State of New

Tracking #: 5657812 SEA

My Commission Expires

Page 19 of 30

SAO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

T 1	MITED	STATES	DISTRICT	COURT
		A LEA		

New Mexico District of

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

V. A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Donald Bill Cantrell P.O. Box 128 San Rafael, NM 87051

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Wednesday, August 08, 2007 CLERK DATE

Case 6:01-cv-00072-BB-WDS Document 1905 Filed 10/07/2008 Page 20 of 30

◆AO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

	R	ETURN OF SERVICE	
Service o	of the Summons and complaint was made by me(1)	DATE	<u> </u>
NAME OF S	SERVER (PRINT)	TITLE	
Check	one box below to indicate appropriate method	l of service	
	Served personally upon the defendant. Place v		
	Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwelling discretion then residing therein.		
	Name of person with whom the summons and		
	Returned unexecuted:		
	Other (specify):		
	STAT	EMENT OF SERVICE FEES	
RAVEL	SERVICES		TOTAL
-	DEC	CLARATION OF SERVER	
E	Date Sign	nature of Server	
	Add	ress of Server	
	SEE ATTACHED AFFIDA	VIT OF SERVICE	

1	UNITED STATE DISTRICT COU	RT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO		
2	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., Plaintiff / Petitioner	Cause #: 01CV00072-BB		
3	i idiliti / Citionei	Affidovit of Couries of		
4	vs.	Affidavit of Service of: SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT		
5	A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL., Defendant / Respondent			
6	·	Hearing Date: Witness Fee Tendered:		
7				
8	The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath depo mentioned, a citizen of the United States and over corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above	the age of eighteen, not an officer of a plaintiff		
9 10	on the date and time of 9-16-2008 65:00	ss therein		
11	state of Now Moxico, this affiant served the	above described documents upon:		
12	DONALD BILL CANTRELL			
13	Personal Service			
14	by then and there personally delivering true	and correct copy(ies) thereof.		
ļ	☐ Corporate Service			
15	by then and there personally delivering true	and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to		
16	and leaving the same with true	Person Receiving Documents and Their Title		
17	Substituted/Residential Service			
18	by then and there personally delivering true : and leaving the same with			
19	a person of suitable age and discretion who stated to of abode of themselves and the subject(s) and/or su	he above address to be the residence and usual place abjects legal representative listed above.		
20	No information was provided that indicates that the sub	ojects served are members of the U.S. military.		
21	1 2 1	Of B. I		
22	Typed or Printed Name of Process Server	Server Signature		
23	Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 19th of	F Sept. 2008		
24		OFFICIAL OF A		
25	a Notary Public in the State of NM	OFFICIAL SEAL Stephanie V. Lovesee		
26	Residing at Grants Nm 8702	NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW MEXICO		
27		My Commission Expires: 786		
28		Stephane V Hove		



ORIGINAL PROOF OF SERVICE

U S Dept of Justice - Denver

1	MITED	STATES	DISTRICT (Γ
1	UNLED	STAIRS	ひしろしていしょう	COURT

District of

New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL. ٧.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Walter V. Meech, Jr. P.O. Box 56 Grants, NM 87020

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Matt Dykman

Tuesday, August 05, 2008

CLERK

Elizabeth Y. Hernandez

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

	RETURN OF SERVICE	-
of the Summons and complaint was made by me	e ⁽¹⁾ DATE	
SERVER (PRINT)	TITLE	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
one box below to indicate appropriate met	hod of service	
Served personally upon the defendant. Pla	ce where served:	
Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwel discretion then residing therein.	ling house or usual place of abode with	a person of suitable age and
Name of person with whom the summons a	and complaint were left:	
Returned unexecuted:		
Other (specify):		
ST	ATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES	
SERVICE	is	TOTAL
<u></u>	DECLARATION OF SERVER	
executed on	Signature of Sarvar	
Date	Signature of Server	
	Address of Server	
	·	
SEE ATTACHED AFFIE	·	
SEE ATTACHED AFFIC	·	
SEE ATTACHED AFFIC	·	
SEE ATTACHED AFFIC	·	
SEE ATTACHED AFFIE	·	
SEE ATTACHED AFFIE	·	
	One box below to indicate appropriate met Served personally upon the defendant. Pla Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwel discretion then residing therein. Name of person with whom the summons a Returned unexecuted: Other (specify): I declare under penalty of perjury unontained in the Return of Service and Statem executed on	One box below to indicate appropriate method of service Served personally upon the defendant. Place where served:

1	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUR	RT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
2	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND STATE OF NEW MEXICO, EX REL. STATE ENGINEER,	Cause #: 01CV00072-BB
3	AND ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL. Plaintiff / Petitioner	AFEN- it of O
4		Affidavit of Service of: SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT
5	A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL., Defendant / Respondent	
6	Belondan / Nespondent	Hearing Date: Witness Fee Tendered:
7		
8	The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath depose mentioned, a citizen of the United States and over corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above e	the age of eighteen not an officer of a plaintiff
9	the state named below, and is competent to be a witness	therein.
10	On the date and time of $9-78-3686933$	5 AM at the address of 1713 Del Norte Blud 15, county of Cibola,
11	state of New Nexico, this affiant served the al	pove described documents upon:
12	WALTER V. MEECH, JR.	
13	Personal Service	
	by then and there personally delivering true an	nd correct copy(ies) thereof.
14	☐ Corporate Service	
15	by then and there personally delivering true an	nd correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to
16	and leaving the same with	rson Receiving Documents and Their Title
17	☐ Substituted/Residential Service	
18	by then and there personally delivering true an and leaving the same with	d correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to
19	a person of suitable age and discretion who stated the of abode of themselves and the subject(s) and/or sub	above address to be the residence and usual place jects legal representative listed above.
20	No information was provided that indicates that the subje	ects served are members of the U.S. military.
21	1. 2.	\mathcal{S}^{-1}
22	Typed or Printed Name of Process Server	Server Signature
23	Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 19 th	Sept. 2008
24		,
25	a Notary Public in the State of	OFFICIAL SEAL
26	Residing at Grants NM 87020	Stephanie V. Lovesee
27		NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW MEXICO My Commission Expires: 7
28		Stophane V Sover



ORIGINAL . PROOF OF SERVICE U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE, ENVIRONMENTAL AND NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISION

	LIMITED	STATES	DISTRICT	$C_{\Omega \Pi R}$
--	---------	--------	----------	--------------------

District of

New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

V. A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Justin Boeff 1946 W. Lawrence Road Phoenix, AZ 85015

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Matt Dykman

Friday, August 10, 2007

CLERK

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

€AO 410 (RCV. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action		
	R	ETURN OF SERVICE	
Service o	f the Summons and complaint was made by me ⁽¹⁾	DATE	
NAME OF S	SERVER (PRINT)	TITLE	
Check	one box below to indicate appropriate method	l of service	
	Served personally upon the defendant. Place v	where served:	72 1
0	Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwelling discretion then residing therein.	house or usual place of abode wit	h a person of suitable age and
	Name of person with whom the summons and	complaint were left:	
	Returned unexecuted:		
	Other (specify):		
	CTAT	EMENT OF SERVICE FEES	
TRAVEL	SERVICES	EMENT OF SERVICE FEES	TOTAL
	DE:	CLARATION OF SERVER	
	entained in the Return of Service and Statement xecuted on	nature of Server	·
	Adi	dress of Server	
	SEE ATTACHED AFFIDA	VIT OF SERVICE	

28

1	UNITED STATE DISTRICT COU	RT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO			
2	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET Al, Plaintiff / Petitioner	Cause #: 01CV00072-BB ' ' '			
3	i lamini / religione	Affidavit of Service of:			
4	vs.	SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT			
5	A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL., Defendant / Respondent	Hanring Date:			
6		Hearing Date: Witness Fee Tendered:			
7					
8	The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath depo mentioned, a citizen of the United States and over	r the age of eighteen, not an officer of a plaintiff			
9	corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above the State named below, and is competent to be a witner	entitled action, has the authority to serve pleadings in ss therein.			
10	On the date and time of 09008	at the address of \$19 Forest Rd ey at Damphanty of Mckinley,			
11	state of <u>NewMexICO</u> this affiant served the	above described documents upon:			
12	JUSTIN BOEFF	·			
13	Personal Service				
14	by then and there personally delivering true and correct copy(ies) thereof.				
15	☐ Corporate Service				
16	by then and there personally delivering true and leaving the same with	and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to			
17	and leaving the same with				
	by then and there personally delivering true	and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to			
18	and leaving the same with a person of suitable age and discretion who stated t	he above address to be the residence and usual place			
19	of abode of themselves and the subject(s) and/or s	ubjects legal representative listed above.			
20	No information was provided that indicates that the subjects served are members of the U.S. military.				
21	Liehn Lopez	Lockylopes			
22	Typed or Printed Name of Process Server	Server Signature			
23	Subscribed and Sworn to before me this	2208			
24.	ma				
25	Residing at _Gally _ Mexico				
26		UNALL			
27	My Commission expires J 9/2/2012				



ORIGINAL PROOF OF SERVICE

T	INITED	CTATEC 1	DISTRICT	C_{Ω}
ı	ノバローロル	OTATES.	DISTRICT	COUKI

District of

New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

V. A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Sheri Lee Mitchell P.O. Box 2404 Globe, AZ 85502

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Matt Dykman

Monday, August 13, 2007

CLERK

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

	Soly Building In a Civil Federal			<u> </u>
	R	RETURN OF SERVI	CE	
Service o	f the Summons and complaint was made by me(1)	DATE		
NAME OF S	SERVER (PRINT)	TITLE		
Check	one box below to indicate appropriate method	d of service		
	Served personally upon the defendant. Place	where served:		
	Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwelling discretion then residing therein.	; house or usual place of a	abode with a person of si	uitable age and
	Name of person with whom the summons and	complaint were left:	·	
	Returned unexecuted:			
-	Other (specify):			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	STAT	EMENT OF SERVICE	e rres	
TRAVEL	SERVICES			TOTAL
	DE:	CLARATION OF SER	VED	
	ontained in the Return of Service and Statement		a concet.	
	xecuted on Date Sig	nature of Server		
	Ado	dress of Server		
	SEE ATTACHED AFFIDA	VIT OF SERVI	CE	

1	UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO	
2	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., Plaintiff / Petitioner	Cause #: 01CV00072-BB
3 4		Affidavit of Service of: SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT
5	vs. A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL., Defendant / Respondent	Hearing Date:
6 7		Witness Fee Tendered:
8	The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says: That s(he) is now and at all times herein mentioned, a citizen of the United States and over the age of eighteen, not an officer of a plaintiff corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above entitled action, has the authority to serve pleadings in the State named below, and is competent to be a witness therein.	
9 10	On the date and time of 9/06/08, 12:10p.n. at the address of 642 Eagle Bluff city of Gribe, county of Gila,	
11	state of Arizona, this affiant served the above described documents upon:	
12	SHERI LEE MITCHELL	
13	Personal Service by then and there personally deliveringo_ true and correct copy(ies) thereof.	
14	Corporate Service	
15 16	by then and there personally delivering true and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to and leaving the same with	
	Substituted/Residential Service	
17 18	by then and there personally delivering true and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to and leaving the same with,	
19	and leaving the same with, a person of suitable age and discretion who stated the above address to be the residence and usual place of abode of themselves and the subject(s) and/or subjects legal representative listed above.	
20	No information was provided that indicates that the subjects served are members of the U.S. military.	
21	SGI. R. C. MYLOR 25GI /CC/MILLY/WIN	
22	Typed or Printed Name of Process Server	Server Signature
23	Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 24 +h	KATHRYN ANN DAVIS
24	of September, 2008	Notary Public - Arizona Navajo County
25	a Notary Public in the State of Ami 7 and 0 - (71/0- (2017)	
26	Acsiding At J. NEPITT SCITTICE, 1100 DOLLTED	11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
27		



28 ||

ORIGINAL PROOF OF SERVICE

U S Dept of Justice - Denver